Palm Beach County Department of Public Safety - Division of Justice Services

Reentry Notification of Funding Opportunites Review Panel Scores

Reentry NoFO	Agency	Scores					
		Chenise Bonilla	Nicole Bishop	Jennifer Loyless	Tamara Starks	Greg Starling	TOTAL
Adult Post-Release	The Lord's Place	85	76	76	78	81	396
	Gulfstream Goodwill	79	72	79	76	90	396
	Industries						
	The City of Riviera Beach	66	73	68	75	89	371
	Reentry Center						
Adult Pre-Release	The Lord's Place	67	56	64	73	87	347
	Gulfstream Goodwill	31	59	77	71	67	305
	Industries						
Youth Reentry	Gulfstream Goodwill	83	83	76	78	87	407
	Industries						
	Inspire Youths	27	27	32	58	17	161

We certify that the below agencies were selected by the review panel to provide reentry services:

- Adult Post-Release: The Lord's Place, Gulfstream Goodwill Industries, and The City of Riviera Beach Reentry Center
- Adult Pre-Release: The Lord's Place
- Youth Reentry Services: Gulfstream Goodwill Industries

Signatures Chief Greg Starling, Probation Of ce

Director of Justice Services, Nicole Bishop, Palm Beach County

Department of Public Safety

Tamara Starks, PBSO

Chenise Bonilla, Palm Beach County Department of Public Safety

Jennifer Loyless, Public Defender's Office

19 0 Date

0/19

Date

Date

Date

Date

Recommended Subrecipient Awards:

- Adult Post-Release Reentry Services:
 - o Gulfstream Goodwill Industries
 - o The Lord's Place
 - o The City of Riviera Beach Reentry Center
- Adult Pre-Release Reentry Services:
 - o The Lord's Place
- Youth Reentry Services:
 - o Gulfstream Goodwill Industries

These Recommended Subrecipient Awards are subject to Board of County Commissioners' approval and successful contract negotiations.

Cone of Silence

As a reminder, the Cone of Silence remains in place. "Cone of Silence" means a prohibition on any non-written communication regarding this Notification of Funding Opportunity between any Proposer or Proposer's representative and any County Commissioner or Commissioner's staff. A Proposer's representative shall include, but not be limited to, the Proposer's employee, partner, officer, director or consultant, lobbyist, or any, actual or potential subcontractor or consultant of the Proposer.

Right of Appeal/Protest

As a reminder, any Proposer may protest the Recommended Subrecipient Awards by submitting a written protest to Stephanie Sejnoha, Director of the Public Safety Department, within five (5) business days of the posting of the Recommended Subrecipient Awards.

The protest shall be submitted in writing, shall identify the protestor and the solicitation, shall include a factual summary of the basis for the protest, and shall be addressed to the Director of the Public Safety Department, via hand-delivery, via mail to 50 S. Military Trail, West Palm Beach, FL 33415, or via email to <u>ssejnoha@pbcgov.org</u> and reference in the subject line: NoFO Adult Post-Release Reentry Services Protest. A protest is considered filed when it is received by the Director of the Public Safety Department.

Failure to file a protest within five (5) business days of the posting of the Recommended Subrecipient Awards shall constitute a waiver of the Proposer's right to protest.